with differential voting rights nor granted stock options nor sweat equity. As on 31st March, 2022, 
none of the Directors of the Company hold any security or convertible instruments of the 
Company. 

TRANSFER TO RESERVES AND SURPLUS:  
During the year under review, your Company has transferred an amount of Rs.8,27,923 (Eight 
Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Nine  Hundred and Twenty Three only) to the general reserves 
and surplus.  

CASH AND EQUIVALENT TO CASH 
Cash and cash equivalent as at 31st March, 2022 was Rs 5,05,357 (Five Lakhs Five thousand Three 
hundred and fifty seven only). Your Company continues to focus on judicious management of its 
working capital. Receivables, inventories and other working capital parameters were kept under 
strict check through continuous monitoring. 

CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY: